Item No. 1.1 Ratification of Extension in the services of employees working on contract/consolidated pay basis.

The employees enlisted at Annexure Page 04-07 were appointed on contract basis in the respective pay scales and on consolidated pay in the years 2007, 2008, 2009, 2012, 2013 and 2015. Initially, the employees on contract basis were appointed for the period of three years and the employees on consolidated pay were appointed for a period of one year. All of them have been granted extension in their services from time to time with the approval of Punjab Govt./Board of Governors. In the year 2020, these employees were granted extension in their services upto 31.3.2020 with the approval of Board of Governors.

The case regarding extension beyond 31.3.2020 in the services of these employees was sent to the Director TE & IT, Punjab vide Note No. BCET/1109 dated 11.05.2020 (Annexure page 08-10). In response, the Director, TE & IT, Punjab recommended to put up the case in the next meeting of Board of Governors vide letter File No. TECH-ECC027(12)/1/2020-ENGINEERING COLLEGE CELL dated 17.8.2020 (Annexure page 11). The university authority tried its best to hold the meeting (Annexure page 12-20), but the meeting of Board of Governors could not be held, so far. It is pertinent to note that most of the employees have approached the Hon'ble Court for regularization of their services and the court has already granted status quo with regard to their services in many of the cases (Annexure Page 21-22).

It is submitted that as per guidelines issued by Govt. of Punjab vide letter No.12/57/2017-4P.P3/366 dated 29.3.2020 and letter No.12/57/2017-4PP3/305 dated 31.3.2021, in the event of delay in the appointment of regular staff in place of already working contractual staff and if the services of the staff are required by the organization, then the staff working against the sanctioned posts can be given extension up to 31.3.2021 & 31.3.2022 respectively or till the formation of regularization policy of contractual staff, whichever is earlier (Annexure page 23-26).

In view of the above, the case was put up to Hon'ble Technical Education Minister -cum-Chairman, Board of Governors of the University vide this office Note No. SBSSU/3926 dated 01.12.2021 (Annexure page 04–07) for consideration and approval.

Considering all aspects, the Hon'ble Technical Education Minister -cum- Chairman, Board of Governors of this University vide Note File No.297-D dated 01.12.2021 granted extension in services of these employees as per proposal and necessary orders were issued in this regard (Annexure Page 27-28).

Submitted before the Hon'ble Board for ratification please.

Item No. 1.2 Insignia and Website Domain Names of Sardar Beant Singh State University, Gurdaspur.

A committee for reservation of domain name of Sardar Beant Singh State University, Gurdaspur was formed by Worthy Vice Chancellor vide letter Endst. No.SBSSU/GSP/1675-1680 dated 18.5.2021 (Annexure page 29). The committee has registered www.sbssugsp.ac.in domain name through ernet.india.

Further, as per discussion with Vice Chancellor, the insignia for the University has been created and is placed at Annexure page 30.

The website domain name and insignia of University are placed before the board for consideration and approval please.

Item No. 1.3 Any other item with the permission of the Chair.